





ARUNACHAL PRADESH INFORMATION COMMISSION ITANAGAR

BEFORE THE FULL BENCH COURT OF STATE INFORMATION COMMISSIONERS

No.APIC-681/2023

Dated, Itanagar the 6th February' 2024

An Appeal Appeal Under Section 19(3) RTI Act, 2005

Appellant:

Shri Isaac Ejing, PO-Hill Top, JNC, Pasighat, East Siang District, Arunachal

Pradesh, PIN-791103, (M) 09402735180.

Vs

Respondent:

The PIO-cum-EE(PWD), Govt. of A.P. o/o Public Work Department (PWD),

Yingkiong Division, Upper Siang District, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-791002.

Date of 3rd Hearing:- 06/0-2/2024

<u>ORDER</u>

This is an appeal under Section 19(3) of RTI Act, 2005 filed by Shri Isaac Ejing, PO-Hill Top, JNC, Pasighat, East Siang District, Arunachal Pradesh for non-furnishing of information by the SPIO-cum-EE(PWD), Govt. of A.P. o/o Public Work Department (PWD), Yingkiong Division, Upper Siang District, Arunachal Pradesh as sought by the Appellant under section 6(1) of RTI Act, 2005 vide Form-A Dated 06/05/2023 regarding construction and repair of Road and bridges at Pugging, Siskorong, Palling, Yingkong, Etee, Likor etc.

The 3rd hearing is held today on 6th February' 2024 (Tuesday) at 1030 hrs. Both the parties are present. The PIO is represented by Shri Rajendran K N, Jr. Estimator, O/o the Public Work Department (PWD), Yingkiong Division, Upper Siang District, Arunachal Pradesh. The Appellant Shri Isaac Ejing has submitted that the information furnished during the 2nd hearing, the utilization certificate as mentioned by the PIO were not found. The Appellant appeals the Commission to direct the PIO to furnished remaining information along with utilization certificate of the project executed by the department mentioned in from "A" application of the Appellant. The representative of the PIO has submitted that utilization certificate for Centrally sponsored schemes were furnished to the Appellant and regarding State sponsored schemes there is no provision of utilization certificate. So therefore, the utilization certificate for State Pan have not been furnished to the Appellant. After hearing both the parties and going through the documents available, the Commission directs the PIO to furnish remaining information like UC to the Appellant within 15 days from the date of issue of this order, for the information which are not available, the PIO is directed to give a justiciable reason for non-availability of the documents in writing form with seal and signature to the Appellant alongwith remaining information. Action taken report on the direction given must be intimated to the Commission after compliance of the directions.

The Appellant is directed to approach the PIO and collect the remaining information and go through it and intimate his findings to the Commission within 20 days from the date of issue of this order. For compliance of the report the court is adjourned to 9th April' 2024 (Tuesday) at 1030.

Both the parties are directed to appear in person before the Commission's court on the next date of hearing without fail. If the SPIO is found absent the Commission may initiate penal provision and in case Appellant is found absent the case shall be disposed of without any further notice, presuming that the Appellant is satisfied with the information so furnished.

The next date of hearing is fixed on 9th April'2024(Tuesday) at 1030 hrs.

Therefore, the SPIO-cum-EE (PWD), Govt. of A.P. O/o Public Work Department (PWD), Yingkiong Division, Upper Siang District, Arunachal Pradesh is hereby summoned to appear before this Court in person on the scheduled date and time without fail.

Order copies be issued to all the parties.

Sd/-

(Rinchen Dorjee) State Chief Information Commissioner Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission

Memo No.APIC-681/2023/220 Copy to:

Dated, Itanagar the

02

Itanagar

February'2024

- 1. The Chief Engineer-cum-FAA, Govt. of A.P. O/o of the Chief Engineer (PWD-Central Zone-B), Itanagar, PIN-791111, to ensure attendance of the SPIO-cum-EE(PWD), Govt. of A.P. o/o Public Work Department (PWD), Yingkiong Division, Upper Siang District, Arunachal Pradesh, before the Hon'ble Court of State Chief Information Commissioner, APIC, Itanagar.
- 2. The Deputy Commissioner, Govt. of A.P. Yingkiong, Upper Siang District, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN- 791002, to ensure attendance of the SPIO-cum-EE(PWD), Govt. of A.P. o/o Public Work Department (PWD), Yingkiong Division, Upper Siang District, Arunachal Pradesh, before the Hon'ble Court of State Chief Information Commissioner, APIC, Itanagar.
- 3. Computer Programmer, APIC, Itanagar, to upload in APIC Website & send mail to all the parties.
 - 4. Case file.

Registrar / Dy. Registrar

Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission

Arunachai Praditanagaron Commission